

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

MILAN JANKOVIC, also known as PHILIP
ZEPTER, FIELDPOINT B.V., and UNITED
BUSINESS ACTIVITIES HOLDING, A.G.,

Plaintiffs,

vs.

INTERNATIONAL CRISIS GROUP,
and Does 1 through 10,

Defendants.

Civil Action No. 1:04 CV 01198 (RBW)

**PLAINTIFF'S MEMORANDUM OF POINTS AND AUTHORITIES IN OPPOSITION
TO DEFENDANT'S POST-REMAND RENEWED MOTION TO DISMISS THE FIRST
AMENDED COMPLAINT**

Of Counsel:

Peter C. Sheridan
Ivana Ognjanovic
Steven L. Weinberg
CHRISTENSEN, GLASER, FINK,
JACOBS, WEIL & SHAPIRO, LLP
10250 Constellation Blvd., 19th Floor
Los Angeles, CA 90067
Telephone: (310) 282-6243
Facsimile: (310) 556-2920

Malcolm I. Lewin
MORRISON COHEN LLP
909 Third Avenue
New York, NY 10022
Telephone: (212) 735-8625
Facsimile: (212) 735-8708

William T. O'Brien (D.C. Bar No. 450891)
Lisa M. Norrett (D.C. Bar No. 464089)
John W. Lomas, Jr. (D.C. Bar No. 976555)
McKENNA LONG & ALDRIDGE LLP
1900 K Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20006
Telephone: (202) 496-7500
Facsimile: (202) 496-7756

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTRODUCTION.....	1
FACTS AND BACKGROUND	5
ARGUMENT	13
I. THE STATEMENTS GIVING RISE TO ZEPTER’S PRIMA FACIE CASE OF DEFAMATION ARE PROVABLY FALSE FACTS THAT ARE NOT PROTECTED BY ANY OPINION DEFENSE.....	13
A. The Statements Regarding Zepter Are Verifiably False Facts	14
B. Report 145’s Context Further Reinforces To The Reader That The Statements Regarding Zepter Are Factual Allegations	17
1. ICG’s Reports Are Based On “Fact-Gathering” And “Extensive Research” And Provide Factual Statements.....	17
2. Readers Understand That Report 145 Purports To Provide Objective Facts	20
3. The Alleged “Political” Nature Of Report 145 Is Irrelevant Because The Report Contains False Statements of Fact.....	20
C. The Defamatory Statements Regarding Zepter Are Not Conclusions Or Recommendations, But Are Instead The Factual Basis For ICG’s Conclusions and Recommendations.....	21
D. If Any Question Regarding Fact Or Opinion Exists, The Jury Should Decide The Issue	23
II. ICG’S OPINION DEFENSE FAILS BECAUSE THE DEFAMATORY PASSAGE IN REPORT 145 IMPLIES PROVABLY FALSE FACTS ABOUT ZEPTER	24
A. ICG’s Opinion Defense Fails Because ICG Does Not Provide Any Factual Basis For The Defamatory Passage.....	25
1. One Footnote To A Treasury Department Website Is Not A Sufficient Factual Basis For The Defamatory Statements In Report 145	26
2. ICG’s Decision To Couple Companies With Individuals Is Not A Fact That Can Support ICG’s Characterization of Zepter As A Milosevic “Crony”	28
3. Facts That A Reader Must Research Independently Outside of Report 145 Are Not “Facially Evident” or Disclosed To The Reader	29
B. ICG’s Opinion Defense Also Fails Because There Is No Supportable Interpretation.....	31

TABLE OF CONTENTS
(continued)

	Page
1. The Supportable Interpretation Standard Does Not Apply Here.....	31
a. Report 145 is Not a Book Review or Critical Commentary.....	32
b. The U.S. Frozen Asset List is Not Inherently Ambiguous.....	33
2. No Reasonable Person Could Find That The Report’s Defamatory Assertions Are Supported By Anything In Report 145	34
a. Zepter has Never Been on the U.S. Frozen Asset List	34
b. ICG’s Purported Sources Do Not State that Zepter Banka Provided Financial or Other Support to the Milosevic Regime.....	35
III. NEITHER THE FAIR REPORT NOR FAIR COMMENT DEFENSE DEFEATS ZEPTEP’S CLAIMS	37
A. The Fair Report Privilege Is Not Properly Applied At The 12(b)(6) Stage	37
B. Report 145 Does Not Rely On Any Executive Orders.....	37
C. ICG Did Not Fairly Summarize The U.S. Frozen Asset List Or Any Related Executive Orders	38
D. The Fair Comment Protection Does Not Apply.....	39
E. ICG’s Conduct Defeats Any Assertion Of The Fair Report Privilege And The Fair Comment Protection.....	39
IV. ICG’S DEFENSES DO NOT DEFEAT ZEPTEP’S FALSE LIGHT CLAIM	42
V. ZEPTEP’S TORTIOUS INTERFERENCE CLAIM IS PROPERLY PLED.....	42
CONCLUSION.....	44

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Aktieselskabet AF 21. November 2001 v. Fame Jeans Inc.</i> , --- F.3d ---, No. 07-7105, 2008 WL 1932768 (D.C. Cir. Apr. 29, 2008).....	13
<i>Beattie v. Fleet Nat'l Bank</i> , 746 A.2d 717 (R.I. 2000).....	30
<i>Blodgett v. Univ. Club</i> , 930 A.2d 210 (D.C. 2007).....	42
<i>Browning v. Clinton</i> , 292 F.3d 235 (D.C. Cir. 2002)	43
<i>Bufalino v. Associated Press</i> , 692 F.2d 266 (2d Cir. 1982).....	37
<i>Carr v. Brown</i> , 395 A.2d 79 (D.C. 1978).....	43
<i>Caudle v. Thomason</i> , 942 F. Supp. 635 (D.D.C. 1996).....	40
<i>Chapin v. Knight-Ridder, Inc.</i> , 993 F.2d 1087 (4th Cir. 1993).....	30
<i>Dameron v. Washington Magazine, Inc.</i> , 779 F.2d 736 (D.C. Cir. 1985)	38
<i>Fisher v. Washington Post Co.</i> , 212 A.2d 335 (D.C. App. 1965).....	40
<i>Flentye v. Kathrein</i> , 485 F. Supp. 2d 903 (N.D. Ill. 2007).....	24
<i>Flotech, Inc. v. E.I. Du Pont de Nemours & Co.</i> , 814 F.2d 775 (1st Cir. 1987)	23
<i>Herman v. Labor Coop. Educ. & Publ'g Soc'y</i> , 139 F. Supp. 35 (D.D.C. 1956)	40
<i>Houlahan v. World Wide Ass'n of Specialty Programs and Schs.</i> , No. 04-01161, 2006 WL 785326 (D.D.C. Mar. 28, 2006)	25

TABLE OF CONTENTS
(continued)

	Page
<i>Hustler Magazine v. Falwell</i> , 485 U.S. 46, 108 S. Ct. 876 (1988)	33
<i>In re Global Crossing, Ltd. Secs. Litig.</i> , No. 02 Civ. 910 (GEL), 03 Civ. 1185 (GEL), 2004 WL 725969 (S.D.N.Y. Apr. 2, 2004)	23, 24
<i>Int'l Galleries, Inc. v. La Raza Chicago, Inc.</i> , No. 05-C-4991, 2007 WL 3334204 (N.D. Ill. Nov. 2, 2007)	20
<i>Jefferson County Sch. Dist. v. Moody's Investor Servs., Inc.</i> , 175 F.3d 848 (10th Cir. 1999)	33
<i>Lane v. Random House, Inc.</i> , 985 F. Supp. 141 (D.D.C. 1995)	39
<i>Manufactured Home Cmtys., Inc. v. County of San Diego</i> , -- F.3d --, Nos. 05-56401, 05-56559, 2008 WL 600974 (9th Cir. Mar. 6, 2008)	22, 25
<i>Milkovich v. Lorain Journal Co.</i> , 497 U.S. 1, 110 S. Ct. 2695 (1990)	14, 24, 31
<i>Moldea v. New York Times Co.</i> , 15 F.3d 1137 (D.C. Cir. 1994) (" <i>Moldea I</i> ")	34
<i>Moldea v. New York Times Co.</i> , 22 F.3d 310 (D.C. Cir. 1994) (" <i>Moldea II</i> ")	31, 32, 34
<i>Moss v. Stockard</i> , 580 A.2d 1011 (D.C. 1990)	40
<i>Oparaugo v. Watts</i> , 884 A.2d 63 (D.C. 2005)	37, 40
<i>Partington v. Bugliosi</i> , 56 F.3d 1147 (9th Cir. 1995)	17
<i>Pearce v. E.F. Hutton Group, Inc.</i> , 664 F. Supp. 1490 (D.D.C. 1987)	39
<i>Penn Group, LLC v. Slater</i> , No. 07 Civ. 729, 2007 WL 2020099 (S.D.N.Y. June 13, 2007)	24
<i>Phantom Touring, Inc. v. Affiliated Publ'ns</i> , 953 F.2d 724 (1st Cir. 1992)	29, 30

TABLE OF CONTENTS
(continued)

	Page
<i>Prins v. Int'l Tel. and Tel. Corp.</i> , 757 F. Supp. 87 (D.D.C. 1991)	39
<i>Protective Factors Inc. v. Amer. Broad. Cos., Inc.</i> , No. 01cv11668, 2002 WL 1477174 (D. Mass. May 28, 2002).....	23
<i>Riley v. Harr</i> , 292 F.3d 282 (1st Cir. 2002)	30
<i>Schiavone Constr. Co. v. Time, Inc.</i> , 735 F.2d 94 (3d Cir. 1984).....	37
<i>Siegel v. Ridgewells, Inc.</i> , 511 F. Supp. 2d 188 (D.D.C. 2007).....	43
<i>Trudeau v. Fed. Trade Comm'n</i> , 456 F.3d 178 (D.C. Cir. 2006)	32, 34
<i>Wallace v. Skadden, Arps, Slate, Meagher & Flom</i> , 715 A.2d 873 (D.C. 1998).....	13, 14
<i>Washington v. Smith</i> , 893 F. Supp. 60 (D.D.C. 1995), <i>aff'd</i> , 80 F.3d 555 (D.C. Cir. 1996).....	17, 32, 33
<i>Weyrich v. The New Republic Inc.</i> , 235 F.3d 617 (D.C. Cir. 2001)	20, 21
<i>White v. Fraternal Order of Police</i> , 909 F.2d 512 (D.C. Cir. 1990)	24, 25, 32
<i>Yetman v. English</i> , 811 P.2d 323 (Ariz. 1991).....	23
